

No. 05-184

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**[REQUIREMENT OF CIVILIAN JURY TRIAL]**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY LYNCH  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PRESIDENT CANNOT CHOOSE WHEN AND IF HE WILL COMPLY WITH THE CON- STITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF TRIAL BY JURY.....	4
II. THE CONGRESS CANNOT CHOOSE WHEN AND IF IT WILL COMPLY WITH THE CON- STITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF TRIAL BY JURY .....	5
III. PRECEDENTS THAT HAVE EXPANDED THE JURISDICTION OF MILITARY COURTS TO PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE U.S. MILITARY SHOULD BE OVER- TURNED .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Application of Homma</i> , 327 U.S. 759 (1946).....	9, 11
<i>Application of Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) .....	9, 10
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888) .....	10
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	3, 7
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	9, 10
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	9, 10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	8

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., art. I .....	5
U.S. Const., art. II .....	5
U.S. Const., art. III.....	2, 3, 6, 11
U.S. Const., amend. III .....	5
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	6
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	3, 4, 8, 10

## SCHOLARSHIP AND OTHER SOURCES

Lynch, Timothy, <i>Power and Liberty in Wartime</i> , 2003-2004 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 23 (2004) .....	5, 10
Lynch, Timothy, <i>Rethinking the Petty Offense Doctrine</i> , 4 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 7 (1994) .....	10
Powers, Richard Gid, <i>Secrecy and Power: The Life of J. Edgar Hoover</i> (1987) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Constitutional Case Against Precedent</i> , 17 HARV. J.L. PUB. POL'Y 232 (1994) .....	10
Testimony of Scott Silliman before U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary (November 18, 2001) .....	11
